GEARCASE POSITION
(VALVE SHOWN CLOSED) STANDARD

IS

o or 77000 [ S FE e B
8 (81022000 | INDICATOR LIGHT MODULE

(P/N_99362501) #92 GEAR ACTUATOR 35 146051000 | WY ¢ o 67 1o 4532 T,
SAVE AS 90 GEAR ACTUATOR EXCEPT 13 (36782000 | HARNESS-CONTROL

I/ INDICATOR LIGHTS lsiom| 36781000 [ HARNESS-POWER
lshiam 16805000 | BAG-ZIP LOC 9.5°X 13"

P/N_(81170001) INDICATOR LIGHTS
OPTIONAL

IS

(36) (ote 2)

=] =]=|=]~

(NOTE 1)
(NOTE 3)

=
<

41042000 | U-JOINT

51236000 | 55640 187-0812
BUSHING-THOMSON NYL INER
16681000 | Type 5. gsie-r

VALVE INLET —

>
&

>
&

IS
S

47482000 [NUT-JAM
311679004 [ ADAPTER-PANEL
2 [64043001 | SHAF T-HANDWHEEL
4181020001 | 856 A8 0wy
P/N (81031001) REMOTE OPERATOR

>

IS

JEN) I N N ) P S

IS
=)

23488000 [ CAP-PLUG
15034000 | BALL-5/32 DIA. (BUNA-N)
51122000 [ §'Np5 5% '®.

-375-1q.
3795000 | JEL 1, (100 79
33784001 [ GEAR-SEGMENTAL

T-RING (AS_568-008
57380000 | %3550 o060 &0

17702000 | BEARING-THRUST (5/16)

71516000 [ WASHER-THRUST (5/16)
12 ‘D C 13163941001 [SHAFT - WORM S/S
——1 30 [ 15698000 | BEAR ING-THRUST (1/2)

71511000 | WASHER-THRUST (1/2)
33804000 | GASKET-NOTOR MOLNTING ADAPTER
57255000 | TS T D
10455001 | ADAPTER - FLANGED
PTN-ROLL
51236000 | 557040~ 157-0812
41042000 [U-JOINT
TRTNG (AS 568-T76
57339000 [ TR % -0 s
58892001 |RETAINER SEAT (1.5)
RING (AS 566-142
21 [57318000 [ 753 £ 5%953%)s
20 [57309000 [T, & §58%0s
19 161173000 | SN o o7o(E- it
.18 [65111000 | BTG 05”16 mx o
—117|51815000 [ PLATE-STOP
—— 16 (23581001 [ CASE-GEAR (SMALL)
—— 15 [33048000 | GASKET-COVER
— 14 (23519001 | COVER-GEAR CASE (SMALL)
1336782000 | HARNESS-CONTROL
1264065000 | FEFEYERT 375 PO 2 ho)
O-RTNG [AS 568-017
11 [57321000 | SR % 5°878 s
10 [63771001 | SHAFT-ACTUATOR (UPPER)
—1 9 |71514001 |[WASHER-THRUST
PTN-ROLT
51235000 | 76-040-167-0875
57474000 | S5 {5 §°5:0°80s
63775001 | SHAFT-ACTUATOR (LONER)
5oRTNG (AS 568-124
57396000 | 54 %% §%%6°8)s
71188000 [ WASHER-TEFLON
17311000 | BALL-VALVE (1.5) ACETAL
63855000 | SEAT-VALVE (1.5) U.H.M.W.P.E
16997001 | BODY-VALVE (1.5)
PART NO. PART NAME REQ.

o
©

(NOTE 2)  (NOTE 2) (NOTE 2)

o
@

o
N

o
&

o
b

OPTIONAL

o
o

o
[N

o
S

~
<

®
l

~
N

~
&

DO NOT INSERT ROLL PIN.
PLACE INTO BAG AND W (99362001) #90 GEAR ACTUATOR —

|RE
TIE TO HOLD PARTS TOGETHER —

REMOTE OPERATOR
SCALE: %

B
>
@

~N
o

~
IS

FORCE BALL
INTO HOLE

~
&

~N
N

(NOTE 3)

N
o
5.455

OPPOSITE SIDE @
(NOTE 1)

DETAIL A

SCALE: 1} X SIZE

20

2=

813

2 % i CAUTION: PRESS SENSORS COMPLETELY
IN BY HAND BEFORE TORQUING SCREW
. (TORQUE NOT EXCEED 20 INCH-OUNCE)
21 GBI BOTTOM VIEW OF
GEAR CASE COVER

1

00ZS1620) 1wy

ol l=] ===l === lal=]=l=l=l=lslo|n]ololo] === =1 =[s] =] =]n]=|=]=]ss]~n] =

NN

22 1.250 1.250

g

1 4) SECURE WITH “LOCTITE* RETAINING COMPOUND #601 (GREEN) ELKHART BRASS MFG, CO., INC,
53 IN ADAPTER ONLY. O ELKHART. INDIANA

3) FILE THREADS FLAT WITH GEAR SEGMENT SURFACE. — VALVE - (1.5) FIRE APPARATUS
A | 33804000 REPL._ 33801000 | TAB[ 77 (GEAR ACTUATOR)
2) APPLY GENERAL PURPOSE PETROLEUM BASE GREASE. RELEASED T0 PROD__|ROM| "50° [omer GNP T ELD] Soe__ FULL  [owe  5,2/36
] - o [eon B TG STz
1) SECURE THREADS WITH *LOCTITE* ADHESIVE #242 (BLUE) 0 BT RDM 2915-G
waTERIAL ST oLt - D

 |eamd'] B SRR ETE

V'A3Y 9-Gl6C




6.312 REF

(STANDARD) (VALVE SHOWN CLOSED) STANDARD

(SEE NOTE 2)

|
‘ GEARCASE POSITION

2 3 4

(SEE NOTE 3)

(SEE NOTE 2)

(SEE NOTE 5)

©® (@ [shSh]81205000 | INFORMATION AND PARTS PACKET

NOT
shon| 81052000 | SWITCH/ INDI CATOR MODULE

NOT ELECTRIC VALVE CONTROL
® |soml81196000 | E5EGTR 1

ELECTRIC CONTROL MODULE

VALVE INLET

DISCONNECT PORER BEFORE

PONER OPERATED VALVE.
KEEP FINGERS AND HANDS
CLEAR OF WOVING PARTS.
SERVICING VALVE.

c AS 568-008
10 1750307008

=l

—1 46 [57380000
SET S5 (CLP FOTNT
2°X 0.187-(C, 50C Hex

&

A\

IS

GIGIS]
|

45 163699000
CAP_ (4300 SERIES /5
44 [64072000 [ FEEP, R THE S

)
| iSS ST v e

&

143 [61177000 | EREA Wie cvee gone ss

—|nfw

—1 42 |25025000 | DECAL-WARN NG

S

®©
|

41 (61046000 [ F5REVEF, [E00SERIES 5757

5-16, S
140 |33784001 | GEAR-SECMENTAL

)

139 |46051000 [ Y3 x 0.67 16 4832 0.

(SEE NOTE 6) (SEE NOTE 3) (SEE NOTE 4) (SEE NOTE 3) |38 |47652001 | NUT-VALVE (3/4 HEX)

®
|

PTN-ROLL.
51248000 | 79-028-125-0625
USE AGAINST FLAT

(SEE NOTE 2} S ARNS T E L —— 36 [17702000 | BEARING-THRUST (5/16)

(#99357001) #91 ELECTRIC ACTUATOR [~ 35|71516000 | WASHER-THRUST (5/16)

—|n~

—134 |63601001 | SPACER

©
©

12 @ {31 [63935001 | SHAF T-WORM 1

—130|51071000 | P IN-DRVLOC 1

29 |20985001 | COUPL ING-FEMALE SHAFT

26 65201000 | 354K 335 c0. Gor e

OPPOSITE SIDE 27 |17701000 | BEARING-THRUST (1/4)

(SEE NOTE 2) 26 |71515000 | WASHER-THRUST (1/4)

~

)
@

ASSEVBLY GEARMDTOR. 12-VDC
24 |81119001 | (857571 ceAr RATIO) !

23 [57339000 | 5 832010 Mo 10508

16 )

21 [57318000 [ 3860, {5°,35°8)

(SEE NOTE ) 2057309000 | 155,05 355227

CREW-MACH. _ZINC PLT
19 61144000 | 5,550-20% .750 rix AD

CAUTION: PRESS SENSORS COMPLETELY

INEY INIENY NS [N

IN BY HAND BEFORE TORQUING SCREW
(TORQUE NOT EXCEED 20 INCH-OUNCE) 7181315000 [PLATE =S Top

7] COVER DETAIL {16 [23581001 | CASE-GEAR (SMALL) N/S
(see note 2) (18 4 5 —— 15 [33048000 [ GASKET-COVER 1
f—— 14 [23519001 | COVER-GEAR CASE (SMALL)
—— 13 [36782000 | HARNESS-CONTROL

4 © 6) BEFORE APPLYING DECAL =
(see vote 2) (19 SURFACE MUST BE CLEANED — 12 [64065000 | Y G AL 3

| |
. L s e aLooro O N SESTITE it A
° 10 [63771001 | SHAF T-ACTUATOR (UPPER) 1

r ALSO, PREMASK SHOULD
NOT BE REMOVED FROM DECAL . — 71514001 | WASHER-THRUST 1
PTN-ROL
51235000 | 79-040-i87-0875 1

57474000 [ 3F1° 0% 8°6:6°s ]
63775001 | SHAFT-ACTUATOR (LOWER)

D-RING [AS 568-124
57396000 [ 51° £ 801 °Es

71188000 | WASHER=TEFLON 1
17311000 | BALL-VALVE (1.5) ACETAL
63855000 | SEATVALVE (1.5) UHMWP.E.
16997001 | BODY-VALVE (1.5) 1
| | sossscooserr. e smsronn| TAB] *337 [ o, [ PaRT NO. PART NAME REQ.
1o B el Sy ELKHART BRASS MFG. CO., INC.

| C [1) S0 er Shozsb o horow O ELKHART. INDIANA
R A M VALVE — FIRE APPARATUS

. [

ReLEAseD 10 pRoD. [Rov] 210 I TH 1.5 BALL
g g [RIH: Z) 51248 WAS 51243 -
1-REQ'D WAS 65201000 2-REQ'D 1 oRn &Y ScALE
i s oo ey RIS EEE SEs| 1 S STUW FULL _ Jowre FEB 14,1992
By stidioon =1

5) fosctar o | s o [con [ome mow 3 TR s
A7 TDIE00 T-REC'D & $4072000
51 ¥33m01000 WAs 433049000 ATERIAL STAoRm ToL e
REAEAg e Py
1] $23581001 waS $20337001 3o o Do T RNV AL B A0 SraRp ComRs

Rev | [ e 2 o [cADAM"| DRSS SihcRiEE SECTE

CREW-MACH. S
18 |65111000 | §16-74"x 0.500 LG Hx HD

©
@ 22 (58892000 [SEAT RETAINER (1.5)
©
©

5.455

17 5

N N

- ~

@

20 | | | | 5) FILE THREADS FLAT WITH
GEAR SEGMENT SURFACE. —

w
.813

S - 4) PIN MUST BE IN CENTER
OF SHAFT COUPL ING.
21 NS

3) APPLY GENERAL PURPOSE
PETROLEUM BASE GREASE.

N
(H'A3¥) 3-G16Z (00151620) REwm

SECURE_THREADS WITH “LOCTITE"
ADHESIVE #242 (BLUE)

NN

22 1.250 1.250 2

WO SFATT T
Q-RING GROOVE apDED To_|EYD.
WORM SHAFT CHANGED 10 1 PIECE |RAB| O
REMOVED GASKET 33801000 | TAB| °,
£
E

23

[-[o]=

7Y WS ET090007
1§ waS 51030000 SES

Sl




SHom ouT
oF POSITION

OPTIONAL

(NOTE

17

18

20

21

22

23

GEARCASE POSITION
(VALVE SHOWN CLOSED)

2

I

36) (NOTE 2)

53) (NoTE 1) \

(NOTE 3)

VALVE INLET

—

AN

N

DO NOT INSERT ROLL PIN.
PLACE INTO BAG AN
TIE TO HOLD PARTS
FORCE BALL
INTO HOLE REMOTE OPERATOR
SCALE: 3
-
I
< |
H g
& <
- B
5
g
=
o OPPOSITE SIDE
S (NOTE
<
o
=
o
S
™
e DETAIL A
SCALE: 1} X SIZE
CAUTION: PRESS SENSORS COMPLETELY
~ IN BY HAND BEFORE TORQUING
o (TORQUE NOT EXCEED 20 INCH-OUNCE)
o

IS

IN ADAPTER ONLY.

3]

FILE THREADS FLAT WITH GEAR SEGMENT SURFACE.

N

APPLY GENERAL PURFPOSE PETROLEUM BASE GREASE.

W/ INDICATOR L IGHTS

49 FR S s o0 B | 2

45 INDIATOR L IGHT MODULE | 1

P/N 99362501) #32 GEAR ACTUATOR 35 WS ¥ 067 1o g5sz o, | 1
SAME AS 80 GEAR ACTUATOR EXCEPT 3 HARNESS-CONTROL l
i

i

NoT
Isrown|

HARNESS-POWER

NoT
[sPown|

BAG-ZIP LOC 9.5°X 13*

(P/N 81170001) INDICATOR LIGHTS

OPTIONAL

47 U-JOINT

46 Do k0 is7-0812

45 BUSHING-THOMSON NYL INER
IYPE 5, #BLB-F

44

NUT-JAM

43

ADAPTER-PANEL

42

SHAFT-HANDWHEEL

41

ST DIA FANDWHEEL
SUB-ASS-Y (ALUM)

1
3
2
1
1
1
1

/N 81031001) REMOTE OPERATOR

40 CAP-PLUG

39 BALL-5/32 DIA. (BUNA-N)
BTN = SOLTD

38 0.125-¢ X .375-1q,
SCREV-CAP %0 575

N SR o

GEAR-SEGMENTAL

ORING RS Ses-0og)
0.176-1D X 0.070-C/S

BEARING-THRUST (5/16)

WASHER-THRUST (5/16)

SHAFT-WORM  S/S

BEARING-THRUST (1/2)

WASHER-THRUST (1/2)

CASKET-NOTOR MOUNTING ADAPTER

O-RING (A5 568-012)
0.364-1D X 0.070-C/5

SECURE WITH “LOCTITE*® RETAINING COMPOUND #601 (GREEN)

SECURE THREADS WITH *LOCTITE* ADHESIVE #242 (BLUE)

BOTTOM VIEW OF
GEAR CASE COVER

1
2
2
T
[
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
26 ADAPTER-FLANGED 1
(P/N 99362001) #90 GEAR ACTUATOR 25 - 1
24 U-JOINT 1
23 TS e, [
22 RETAINER SEAT (2.0) | 2
2 TS ERED. |
0 SRR D, [0
T Strewwacn— sThs ST | 5
531218 X 0750106, AEX kD
s SCREN-WACH SACs ST 4
#10-24 X 0.500 LG, HEX HD
17 PLATE-STOP 1
16 CASE-GEAR (SMALL) 1
15 GASKET-COVER 1
14 COVER-GEAR CASE (SWALL) | 1
13 HARNESS-CONTROL 1
12 SCREW-CAP {STNLS STL ) 3
#6-32 X 0.375-1G, 50C HD
I O-RING [AS 568-014) T
0.489-10 X 0.070-C/S
10 SHAFT-ACTUATOR (UPPER) | 1
El WASHER-THRUST [
) FIN-ROLL ]
79-040-187-0875
7 O-RING (AS 568-038) T
27814210°% 0°070-C)5
6 SHAFT-ACTUATOR (LONER) | 1
5 D-RING (AS 56B-124) 1
1.237-10 X 0.103°C/S
4 WASHER-TEFLON 1
3 BALL-VALVE (2.0) ACETAL| 1
2 SEAT-VALVE (2.0) UHMWP.E| 2
1 BODY-VALVE (2.0) [

PART NAME

REQ.

ELKHART BRASS MFG, CO., INC,
ELKHART. INDIANA

A_| 33804000 REPL. 33801000

(2.0) FIRE APPARATUS

(GEAR ACTUATOR)

RELEASED TO PROD.

o &7 R CANF I ELD|

o FULL [ 5/15/85

ATERIAL

E2El

‘STANDARD TOLERANGE

T S1ZE

2920-G

V' A3Y 9-0Z6Z (00£0Z6Z0) Hamy



6.312 REF |
\ GEARCASE POSITION

‘ (STANDARD) (VALVE SHOWN CLOSED) STANDARD

(SEE NOTE 2)

41 S

2 3 4

N 40Q) (SEE NOTE 3)

® o] 81205000 | INFORMAT 10N AND PARTS PACKET

lstiom| B1052000 | SWITCH/INDICATOR MODULE
ELECTRIC VALVE CONTROL
® [5]e1196000 [ B 1

| N ! (SEE NOTE 2)
| | | 39
If ! (SEE NOTE 5)

ELECTRIC CONTROL MODULE

ASSEWBLY GEARMOTOR 12-VDC
28 EXERZN I T M

e (02020200) 292 VALVE W/FAST MOTOR

7

PONER OPERATLD VALVE.
KEEP FINGIRS AND HANDS
CLEAR OF NOVING PARIS,

- VALVE INLET — 46 [57380000 | 3 10RC p (Phoase are)
45 [63699000 [ 350 53-8 62 b 1o
1 44 [54072000 [ 5% 57 R
© ® 143 (61177000 | §FGE Eie (rvee g0z o5
46 {42 [25025000 | DECAL-WARN NG
61046000 | 356450 20 E0f5 8"
{40 [53784001 | GEAR-SEGMENTAL 1
29 (@2 44) (26027 @8)@5029) (G0) B1) (4) (35036 | 159 (46051000 [P 5 3 ore o2 7
(s NoTE 3) 38 [47652001 [NUT-VALVE (3/4 HEX)
51248000 | 553825 0625
(SEE NOTE 2) O SARNST FLAT 1 36 17702000 | BEAR ING-THRUST (5/16)
35 [71516000 | WASHER-THRUST (5/16)
34 [63601001 | SPACER

SERY

@O
|

—|nfw

®©
|

(SEE NOTE 6) (SEE NOTE 3) (sE€ NOTE 4)

®
|

—|n~

@O

12 @ 31 [63935001 | SHAF T-WORM 1
3051071000 [P IN-DRVLOC [
29 [20985001 | COUPLING-FEMALE_SHAFT
28 [65201000 [ 188550, 153- (6 sbe N to
27 [17701000 [ BEAR ING-THRUST (1/4)
26 [71515000 [WASHER-THRUST (1/4) | 2

OPPOS ITE SIDE
(SEE NOTE 2)

G}
@ {2+ errimoo | e e e

© [23 57414000 [§185° 0 T60155°02”
#99357001) #91 ELECTRIC ACTUATOR (© [ 22 [58893000 [ SEAT RETAINER (2.0)

2157490000 [ 575600 {F5°155°%/3")

20 (57386000 | 515657 1n o1 30°028)
CREW-MACH. S,

19 61059000 | SETINGR 5,55 16, nox v

(SEE NOTE 5)

CAUTION: PRESS SENSORS COMPLETELY
IN BY HAND BEFORE TORQUING SCREW 18 (65111000 | 35659 %B s007rc. Hex o
(TORQUE NOT EXCEED 20 INCH-OUNCE) 5151815000 [PLATE-STOP ]

J 5 COVER DETAIL 1 16 [23581001 [ CASE-GEAR (SMALL) N/S

INEY INIENY NS [N

(see notE 2) (17 <

N
N
5.705

——{ 15 |33048000 | GASKET-COVER 1

~
(see note 2) (18 < — 14 23519001 | COVER-GEAR CASE (SMALL) | 1

—1 13 |36782000 | HARNESS-CONTROL 1

(© ) BEFORE APPLYING DECAL 1 12 [64065000 [ FEFEN T 4G ot k) | 3

19 | | SURFACE MUST BE CLEANED fest X075
| I W/RUBBING ALCOHOL OR 11 |57321000 | 57485 10X 0.070 c/5 !

OTHER NON RESIDUE CLEANER. 10 [63771001 | SHAFT-ACTUATOR (UPPER) 1

ALSO, PREMASK SHOULD — 71514001 | WASHER-THRUST 1

©

NOT BE REMOVED FROM DECAL . PIN-ROLL
70 51235000 | 79940-187-0875 1

5) FILE THREADS FLAT WITH

O-RING (AS 568-038)
GEAR SEGMENT SURFACE. 57474000 | 37514710'X 0.670 ¢/s !

63775001 | SHAFT-ACTUATOR (LOWER)

4) PIN MUST BE IN CENTER
OF SHAFT COUPLING.

D-RING [AS 568-124
57396000 [ 530§ 801 °Es

21 3

2.187

71188000 | WASHER-TEFLON 1

N 3) APPLY GENERAL PURPOSE

17312000 | BALL-VALVE (2.0) ACETAL

63856000 | SEAT-VALVE (2.0) U.H.M.W.P.E

~

2) SECURE THREADS WITH "LOCTITE"
2 ADHESIVE #242° (BLUE) —

NN

g

16996001 |BODY-VALVE (2.0) 1
414000 rerL_ean emszoon] TAB] 7137 | N

TR 414t PART NO. PART NAME REQ.
C-RINC Groove 4poep To_ESD 21 B8 sento. shedio
FELEALS Bitasino, e O ELKHART BRASS MFG, CO., INC,
COVER 400ED NOTE o
ELKHART. INDIANA

WORM SHAFT GHANGED T0 1 PIECE |R
REVOVED GASKET 33801000 | TAB

z
[

” 777
22 W// //:{ 7 ///// PETROLEUM BASE GREASE. ®
T

1) SO0 1 Ba0r 100 1 oo
PAR il e
1] 31925800 was Stotaooh A VALVE - FIRE APPARATLS

e
RELEASED TO PROD. |RDM| °3! WITH 2.0 BALL

7Y WAS BT03000T
i1 waS 51030000 SES
g0 S A2y sz was sToEw
DR (A [T e e es8 [ses[1/93 o 5 svue oATe FEB. 13,1992
SR il v s o G S

o |con [osr row

1Tl

R ik s i e

B s T

R R o g

R RIS et T e ey o
- o [ 1 Mo Joaow) BER GRS B

T TTEE

(H"A3Y) 3-0z6Z (0010Z6Z0) Hem



GEARCASE POSITION

(VALVE SHOWN CLOSED) STANDARD 48[61177000 [ 5N Wit VEE FiReg)
47[81022000 [ INDIATOR LIGHT MODULE
4#99362501) #92 GEAR ACTUATOR 34146051000 | ST ¢ 0 67 1o 4532 T,
SAME AS ff90 GEAR ACTUATOR 13[36782000 [ HARNESS-CONTROL
EXCEPT W/ INDICATOR <G| 36781000 | HARNESS-POWER
<G| 16805000 [ BAG-ZIP LOC 9.5°X 137

(#81170001) INDICATOR LIGHTS
PTIONAL

(NOTE 1) (36 ‘

(NOTE 2)

=] =]=|=]~

(NoTE 4) (37, [V

SHom out =
oF FOSITION

—146|41042000 [U-JOINT
14551236000 | 94"501a7-0812
44 [ 16681000 | SYBH1ES JHPUEN NTLTNER
——1 4347482000 [NUT-JAM
—142|11679004 | ADAPTER-PANEL
—1 41 |64043001 | SHAF T-HANDWHEEL
4081020001 | § /6 A8tk uuy

#81031001) REMOTE OPERATOR

VALVE INLET

S

[

S

JEN) I N N ) P S

28129 30 31)32 33 CLOSED SENSOR

(NOTE 2)  (NOTE 2) (NOTE 2)

23488000 | CAP-PLUG

—— 38 (15034000 | BALL-5/32 DIA. (BUNA-N)
13751122000 [ 5155 3355 1a.

136 |63795000 | F57% 56 5 1g (rvee gsoo s
—1 35|33784001 | GEAR-SEGMENTAL
3357280000 | 516 65 0
— 32 [17702000 | BEAR ING-THRUST (5/16)
—— 31 (71516000 [ WASHER-THRUST (5/16)
—130|63941001 | SHAFT - WORM S/S
—— 29 [15698000 [ BEARING-THRUST (1/2)
—— 28 (71511000 [ WASHER-THRUST (1/2)
® 1 27 [33804000 | GASKET-MOTOR MOUNTING ADAPTER
1 26 [57298000 | 5585155 0070

50 NOT INSERT ROLL PIN. (#99362001) #90 GEAR ACTUATOR 25 |10455001 | ADAPTER - FLANGED

RO
7 Zzc “ PLACE INTO BAG AND_WIRE 24151236000 | 79-040-187-0812
16 - FORCE BALL TIE TO HOLD PARTS TOGETHER t— 23 [+1042000 [U-JOINT

1
2

2

4

1

[

1

2

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

T 7 INTO HOLE 3 2216335001 [BODY-VALVE (2.5) 1

SCALE: }

=== 2158894001 [RETAINER SEAT (2.5) | 2
20 57379000 [ SRINC (A5 S68-253) 2
8

4

1

1

1

1

3

1

1

[

1

1

[

1

1

[

2

4

w
<

>

4]

&

5

]

<

>

”

N

w

S

(NOTE 3)

S

X 0,139 C/S
19 (61173000 [ B4THEX, 555,
11865111000 | 02" 505" 16 mx o
—— 1751815000 [ PLATE-STOP
—— 16 [23581001 [ CASE-GEAR (SMALL)
—1 1533048000 | GASKET-COVER
——1 1423519001 | COVER-GEAR CASE (SMALL)
{12 (64065000 [T 5% 37 lo 20t )
11 [57321000 [ BT % 8838 Es
10 (63771001 [ SHAFT-ACTUATOR (UPPER)
71514001 [WASHER-THRUST
51235000 | 54535 i67-0875
57474000 | S50 0% 500
63775001 [ SHAFT-ACTUATOR (LOWER)
57396000 [ 50 % 880 1°0)s
71188000 [ WASHER-TEFLON
17313000 | BALL-VALVE (2.5) ACETAL
63857000 | SEAT-VALVE (2.5) U.H.M.W.P.E
57436000 [ 5,0 S0v 0
NO. | PART NO. PART NAME REQ.
O ELKHART BRASS MFG, CO., INC.
ELKHART. INDIANA

N

N

N
5.988

OPPOSITE SIDE
(NOTE 1)

@

DETAIL A

SCALE: 1% CAUTION: PRESS SENSORS COMPLETELY
et IN BY HAND BEFORE TORQUING SCREW
(TORQUE NOT EXCEED 20 INCH-OUNCE)

BOTTOM VIEW OF GEAR CASE COVER

2.562

NN

IS

SECURE WITH “LOCTITE* RETAINING COMPOUND #601 (GREEN)

TN ADAPTER ONLY.
! FILE THREADS FLAT WITH GEAR SEGMENT SURFACE S e 2 v A 7(G<E2A.R5)ACFT‘LJRAET(?RP)PARATUS
. RELEASED 10 PROD. [ROM[ %357

s [con omosr row

w

o er 5. STUMP |ScMc  FULL oAt oor sp.isss

~

APPLY GENERAL PURPOSE PETROLEUM BASE GREASE. e
[y i o
1) SECURE THREADS WITH *LOCTITE* ADHESIVE #242 (BLUE) Souace e - 200 Ty

‘wores -3 oisoioe |CADAM"| (NESS Grveise Srecirieo

(5 40 5 13308) V'AJY 9-526C (00252620) Lo



6.312 REF

@ @ 6 e

(SEE NOTE 3)

(SEE NOTE 2)

(SEE NOTE 2)

PONER OPERATED VALVE.
KEEP FINGERS AND HANDS
CLEAR OF MOVING PARTS.

DISCONNECT PONER BEFORE

SERVICING VALVE.

S

(SEE NOTE 6)

(SEE NOTE 2)

(SEE NOTE 2)

@@ @ &) 6 9

SEE NOTE 3
(SEE NOTE 4) ¢ )

USE AGAINST FLAT
ON MOTOR SHAFT

@ (SEE NOTE 3)

(SEE NOTE 2)

(SEE NOTE 5)

15 8
7, 777 #
16 ill?
7 4 ~ 7
® 1
(SEE NOTE 5)
7, /7 §
7, 6 l()
7,
7/
17 = LBy
18
o
b
3
o

CAUTION: PRESS SENSORS COMPLETELY
IN BY HAND BEFORE TORQUING SCREW
(TORQUE NOT EXCEED 20 INCH-OUNCE)

GEARCASE POS1TION
(VALVE SHOWN CLOSED)

@

5)

4)

3)

2

VALVE INLET

COVER DETAIL

BEFORE APPLYING DECAL

SURFACE MUST BE CLEANED

W/RUBBING ALCOHOL OR

OTHER NON RESIDUE CLEANER.

ALSO, PREMASK SHOULD

NOT BE REMOVED FROM DECAL.

FILE THREADS FLAT WITH
GEAR SEGMENT SURFACE.

PIN MUST BE IN CENTER
OF SHAFT COUPL ING.

APPLY GENERAL PURPOSE
PETROLEUM BASE GREASE.

SECURE THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE #242 (BLUE)

STANDARD

OPPOS I TE_SIDE
(SEE NOTE 2)

®

® 0 006

@®

®
©®

(#99357001) #91 ELECTRIC ACTUATOR

[igi] 81205000

INFORMATION AND PARTS PACKET

hom] 81052000

SWITCH/INDICATOR MODULE

i3] 81196000

ELECTRIC VALVE CONTROL
MODULE_SUB-ASSEMBLY

ELECTRIC CONTROL MODULE

45 | 57380000

[

~RING (AS 568-233)
76-10 X 0,070 C/S

44| 63699000

EWSET S5 (CUP POINT
-35 X 0. 187-1G, SOC HEx

>
&

64072000

oo (100 SERTES 5/5)
32 x 075016, S0¢ H3

42 | 61177000

CREW-PAN VACH
4-40 X 0,187 LC (TYPE §302 S5)

~f

41 125025000

DECAL-WARN NG

40 | 61046000

SCREW-CP(J300 SERES <75)
#10-32 X 0.625-16, SOC HD

39 | 33784001

GEAR-SEGMENTAL

38 | 46051000

VAGNET
$0.31 X 0.67 #8-32 THD

37| 47652001

NUT-VALVE (3/4 HEX)

36 | 51248000

PIN-ROLL
79-028-125-0625

35 | 17702000

BEARING-THRUST (5/16)

34 71516000

WASHER-THRUST (5/16)

~

33| 63601001

SPACER

30| 63935001

SHAF T-WORM

29 |51071000

P IN-DRVLOC

2820985001

COUPLING-FEMALE SHAFT

27 | 65201000

SCRETSET s (o POl
#10-32 % 0.125-LG, SOC HEx

26 | 17701000

BEARING-THRUST (1/4)

25| 71515000

WASHER-THRUST (1/4)

~

2381119001

ASSEVBLY GEARMDTOR

200
(65.5:1 GEAR RATIOj

22| 16995001

BODY-VALVE (2.5)

21 | 58894001

RETAINER SEAT (2.5)

“LOCTITE"

20 | 57379000

~RTNG (AS 568-233)
850 10 X 0,133 ¢/5

19 | B1173000

OLT-AEX_ S5
375-16X 0.875

1865111000

CREW-MACH. S5
10-24 X 0,500 LG HX HD

IS ) INT ENY B

17 |51815000

PLATE-STOP

16 | 23581001

CASE-GEAR (SMALL) N/S

15 | 33048000

GASKET-COVER

14123519001

COVER-GEAR CASE (SMALL)

13 | 36762000

HARNESS-CONTROL

12 | 64065000

SCREW-CAP __(STNLS STL )
#6-32 X 0.375-1G, 50C HD

1157321000 o

O-RING (AS 568-014)
489 1D X 0070 C/§

10| 83771001

SHAFT-ACTUATOR (UPPER)

@

71514001

WASHER-THRUST

51235000

PIN-ROLL
79-040-187-0875

57474000

O-RING (AS 568-038)
2 B14 10 X 0.070 C/S

63775001

SHAFT-ACTUATOR (LONER)

57396000

D-RING (AS 568-124)
1,237 1D°X 0.103°C/s

71188000

WASHER-TEFLON

17313000

BALL-VALVE (2.5) ACETAL

683857000

SEAT-VALVE (2.5) U.H.M.W.P.E

NN

57436000

0-RING (AS 568-154)
3.737 1D X 0,103 C/S

SIS

TAB!

00

bE}

NO. | PART NO.

B/ 63845000
TR Ckdove aopep 10 ESD 7373000 % S8OHTOT FERL

PART NAME

REQ.

21 BS37436000, 63857600,
T

CHANGED TO | PIECE NORM SHAFT [RAB COVER,_ADDED NoTE

JENENGEEE

1) SEREE et g 1 oo

O ELKHART BRASS MFG, CO., INC,
ELKHART. INDIANA

1§ 36782000 waS 30778000

SES]

e

VALVE

7Y WAS BT090007 SES
1} waS 61030000 RELEASED TO PROD.

T
T
REMOVED GASKET 33801000 | TAB|
5
g

RoM|

B
il

1]

SES|

1,93

- FIRE APPARATUS
WITH 2.5 BALL

o e 5. STUMP

1-RE0'D WS 65201000 2-850°0 |RIM BRG]

7 s FoD & s 11 BoT11 WaS 61037
REQD WAS 53735000 4-REG'D o | s

T m

o ROM

ATERIAL

|CADAM'

(H A3Y) 3-6Z6Z (001GZ6Z0#) Ham



